TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM855511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Collateral Agent		11/22/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPW Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	427 New Sanford Road
City:	La Vergne
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37086
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2020382	16-32
Registration Number:	2087770	ACCU-FENCE
Registration Number:	4621849	ALL TERRAIN VISE
Registration Number:	4603248	ATV
Registration Number:	4207144	B.A.S.H
Registration Number:	1955746	COLUMBIAN
Registration Number:	2069653	COLUMBIAN
Registration Number:	2838438	COLUMBIAN
Registration Number:	1414715	
Registration Number:	2703560	
Registration Number:	2886324	
Registration Number:	5438643	ENGINEERED FOR OVERTIME
Registration Number:	5438648	ENGINEERED FOR OVERTIME
Registration Number:	0505397	HARGRAVE
Registration Number:	1244225	HARGRAVE
Registration Number:	4606124	HOLDING STRONG SINCE 1941
Registration Number:	0713132	JET
Registration Number:	0834306	JET
		TRADEMARK —

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008267 FRAME: 0340 900815951

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1361447	JET
Registration Number:	1347267	JET
Registration Number:	3084434	JET
Registration Number:	3627037	JET
Registration Number:	4278037	JET RED ASSURANCE
Registration Number:	4278038	JET RED ASSURANCE
Registration Number:	1164408	PERMA-PAD
Registration Number:	1505597	POLISHMASTER
Registration Number:	0644702	POWERMATIC
Registration Number:	0864932	POWERMATIC
Registration Number:	5083246	R12 SERIES
Registration Number:	5083244	R6 SERIES
Registration Number:	5083245	R8 SERIES
Registration Number:	5204530	SANDSMART
Registration Number:	0294181	SUPERCLAMP
Registration Number:	0761312	SUPER-JUNIOR
Registration Number:	2836648	THE GOLD STANDARD SINCE 1921
Registration Number:	4176557	TURBOCONE
Registration Number:	4590951	UNBREAKABLE
Registration Number:	4622231	VOLT
Registration Number:	4176558	VORTEX CONE
Registration Number:	0533620	WILTON
Registration Number:	1153647	WILTON
Registration Number:	2834320	WILTON
Registration Number:	2897072	WILTON
Registration Number:	2281185	XACTA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6462193046

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212 373 2594

Email: rlyne@paulweiss.com, mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca B. Lyne

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022096-012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca B. Lyne

SIGNATURE:	/s/ Rebecca Lyne
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=6 JPW - JPW Industries Inc - 2019 Notes - Trademark Release (RF 6647-0255) (Execution Copy)(18683715.4)#page1.tif

source=6 JPW - JPW Industries Inc - 2019 Notes - Trademark Release (RF 6647-0255) (Execution Copy)(18683715.4)#page2.tif

source=6 JPW - JPW Industries Inc - 2019 Notes - Trademark Release (RF 6647-0255) (Execution Copy)(18683715.4)#page3.tif

source=6 JPW - JPW Industries Inc - 2019 Notes - Trademark Release (RF 6647-0255) (Execution Copy)(18683715.4)#page4.tif

source=6 JPW - JPW Industries Inc - 2019 Notes - Trademark Release (RF 6647-0255) (Execution Copy)(18683715.4)#page5.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of November 22, 2023 is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of JPW Industries, Inc., a Washington corporation (the "Company"), pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement (Notes), dated as of May 9, 2019 (and as the same may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Notice of Security Interests (Notes) in Trademarks, dated as of May 9, 2019, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Company pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the other Secured Parties a lien on and continuing security interest in all of their intellectual property, including but not limited to the trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 16, 2019, at Reel/Frame No. 6647/0255; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and Security Agreements, as applicable (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreements).
- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.
- SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Released Trademarks and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Iris Munoz

Title: Assistant Vice President

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Mark Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration	Registration
			No.	Date
16-32	74699532	7-Jul-1995	2020382	3-Dec-1996
ACCU-FENCE	75168070	12-Sep-1996	2087770	12-Aug-1997
ALL TERRAIN VISE	85868722	6-Mar-2013	4621849	14-Oct-2014
ATV	86125808	21-Nov-2013	4603248	9-Sep-2014
B.A.S.H	85327040	23-May-2011	4207144	11-Sep-2012
COLUMBIAN	74549037	14-Jul-1994	1955746	13-Feb-1996
COLUMBIAN	75126650	27-Jun-1996	2069653	10-Jun-1997
COLUMBIAN	78164778	17-Sep-2002	2838438	4-May-2004
DESIGN ONLY	73525862	8-Mar-1985	1414715	28-Oct-1986
DESIGN ONLY	76112893	21-Aug-2000	2703560	8-Apr-2003
DESIGN ONLY	78222455	6-Mar-2003	2886324	21-Sep-2004
ENGINEERED FOR OVERTIME	86700714	22-Jul-2015	5438643	3-Apr-2018
ENGINEERED FOR OVERTIME	86707289	28-Jul-2015	5438648	3-Apr-2018
HARGRAVE	71530719	7-Aug-1947	0505397	4-Jan-1949
HARGRAVE	73352932	4-Mar-1982	1244225	5-Jul-1983
HOLDING STRONG SINCE 1941	85768916	1-Nov-2012	4606124	16-Sep-2014
JET	72105106	23-Sep-1960	0713132	28-Mar-1961
JET	72250259	14-Jul-1966	0834306	29-Aug-1967
JET	73515800	31-Dec-1984	1361447	24-Sep-1985
JET	73515827	31-Dec-1984	1347267	9-Jul-1985
JET	78353135	16-Jan-2004	3084434	25-Apr-2006
JET	78965385	31-Aug-2006	3627037	26-May-2009
JET RED ASSURANCE	85340262	7-Jun-2011	4278037	22-Jan-2013
JET RED ASSURANCE	85340283	7-Jun-2011	4278038	22-Jan-2013
PERMA-PAD	73230411	7-Sep-1979	1164408	11-Aug-1981
POLISHMASTER	73709439	8-Mar-1988	1505597	27-Sep-1988
POWERMATIC	72015222	6-Sep-1956	0644702	30-Apr-1957
POWERMATIC	72268312	4-Apr-1967	0864932	18-Feb-1969
R12 SERIES	86701243	22-Jul-2015	5083246	15-Nov-2016
R6 SERIES	86700795	22-Jul-2015	5083244	15-Nov-2016
R8 SERIES	86701208	22-Jul-2015	5083245	15-Nov-2016
SANDSMART	87194672	6-Oct-2016	5204530	16-May-2017
SUPERCLAMP	71317454	30-Jul-1931	0294181	24-May-1932
SUPER-JUNIOR	72163810	4-Mar-1963	0761312	10-Dec-1963
THE GOLD STANDARD SINCE 1921	78260589	10-Jun-2003	2836648	27-Apr-2004
TURBOCONE	85241866	14-Feb-2011	4176557	17-Jul-2012
UNBREAKABLE	85327107	23-May-2011	4590951	26-Aug-2014
VOLT	86026887	2-Aug-2013	4622231	14-Oct-2014

Mark Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
VORTEX CONE	85241876	14-Feb-2011	4176558	17-Jul-2012
WILTON	71567298	20-Oct-1948	0533620	21-Nov-1950
WILTON	73172863	2-Jun-1978	1153647	12-May-1981
WILTON	78164471	16-Sep-2002	2834320	20-Apr-2004
WILTON	78164986	17-Sep-2002	2897072	26-Oct-2004
XACTA	75507798	24-Jun-1998	2281185	28-Sep-1999

RECORDED: 11/22/2023